ECL allowance at January 1, 2018   72,712   54,557   170,090   297,359
Transfers

Transfers to stage 2   (2,117)   14,655   —   12,538
Transfers to stage 3   (1,431)   —   16,311   14,880
Transfers to stage 3   —   (3,913)   10,721   6,808
Transfers to stage 1   1,320   (4,890)   —   (3,570)
Transfers to stage 2   —   2,943   (9,107)   (6,164)
Transfers to stage 1   18   —   (18)   —

Net changes of the exposure and modifications in the credit risk   3,782   (8,572)   42,194   37,404
Write-off   —   —   (64,506)   (64,506)
Foreign Exchange adjustments   (3,380)   (408)   (6,619)   (10,407)
At December 31, 2018   70,904   54,372   159,066   284,342

As of January 1, 2018, the Bank has adopted IFRS 9. The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred

loss model to the new expected loss impairment model according to IFRS 9.

Loans loss
allowance under

IAS 39  Reclassification  Remeasurement

Loans loss
allowance under

IFRS 9
  (in millions of Ch$)

Loans and receivable (IAS 39)/ Financial assets at amortized cost (IFRS 9)
Interbank loans   472   (472)   —   —
Loans and account receivable from customers   790,685   84   97,322   888,091
Total loans and account receivable at amortized cost   791,157   (388)   97,322   888,091

140

Table of Contents

The following table provides the details of the roll-forwards in 2017 and 2016 of our allowance for loan losses under IAS 39, including decrease of allowances due to charge-offs,

allowances established, allowances released, gross provision expense and opening and closing balance:

  Commercial loans  Mortgage loans  Consumer loans
Activity during 2017  Individual  Group  Group  Group  Interbank loan  Total

  (in millions of Ch$)
Balances as of December 31, 2016   246,336   183,106   57,009   300,019   4,135   790,605
Allowances established (1)   64,658   148,681   43,621   252,038   307   509,305
Allowances released (2)   (55,925)   (20,491)   (11,427)   (46,089)   (3,970)   (137,902)
Released allowances by charge- off (3)   (36,279)   (92,223)   (20,137)   (222,212)   —   (370,851)
Balances as of December 31, 2017   218,790   219,073   69,066   283,756   472   791,157

  Commercial loans  Mortgage loans  Consumer loans
Activity during 2016  Individual  Group  Group  Group  Interbank loan  Total

  (in millions of Ch$)
Balances as of December 31, 2015   256,505   174,696   62,427   267,507   1,166   762,301
Allowances established (1)   61,002   133,855   50,892   280,544   3,052   529,345
Allowances released (2)   (43,183)   (14,432)   (34,246)   (30,790)   (83)   (122,734)
Released allowances by charge- off (3)   (27,988)   (111,013)   (22,064)   (217,242)   —   (378,307)
Balances as of December 31, 2016   246,336   183,106   57,009   300,019   4,135   790,605
____________________
(1) Represents gross allowances made in respect of increased risk of loss during the period and loan growth.

(2) Represents the gross amount of loan loss allowances released during the year as a consequence of reduction in the level of risk existing in the loan portfolio, including as a result of

improvement in the credit risk classification of borrowers and loans paid.

(3) Represents the gross amount of loan loss allowances removed due to charge-off.

141

Table of Contents

Allocation of the Loan Loss Allowances

The following tables set forth, as of December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018 according to IFRS 9 and for the previous four years listed under IAS 39, the proportions of our required loan